and borrowings from our revolving credit facility. In fiscal year 2022, we had outstanding balances on our revolving credit
facility whereas in fiscal year 2021 we had no borrowings.

Other income, net was $26,691 for fiscal year 2022, compared to $36,493 for fiscal year 2021. The decrease in other
income in fiscal year 2022 compared to fiscal year 2021 was primarily due to a loss on investments in our deferred
compensation program, whereas a gain on investments was recognized in the prior fiscal year.

Income taxes were provided at an effective rate on earnings before income taxes of 14.1% for fiscal year 2022,
compared to 15.1% for fiscal year 2021.

The decrease in the effective tax rate for fiscal year 2022 compared to fiscal year 2021 is primarily attributable to a
partial release of valuation allowance related to state credits and increased Research and Development Credit in the
current fiscal year when compared to the prior fiscal year. This decrease was partially offset by a reduced stock‐based
compensation tax benefit in the current fiscal year when compared to the prior fiscal year.

29

Segment Results

The following table presents sales by segment:
   Year Ended September 30,

   2022   2021

Net sales:

Aerospace   $ 1,519,322   63.8%   $ 1,404,117   62.5%

Industrial   863,468   36.2%   841,715   37.5%

Consolidated net sales   $ 2,382,790   100%   $ 2,245,832   100%

The following table presents earnings by segment and reconciles segment earnings to consolidated net earnings:

   Year Ended September 30,

   2022   2021

Aerospace   $  230,933   $  234,356

Industrial   82,788   108,672

Nonsegment expenses   (81,092 )   (64,442 )

Interest expense, net   (32,731 )   (32,787 )

Consolidated earnings before income taxes   199,898   245,799

Income tax expense   28,200   37,150

Consolidated net earnings   $  171,698   $  208,649

The following table presents segment earnings as a percent of segment net sales:

   Year Ended September 30,

   2022   2021

Aerospace   15.2%   16.7%

Industrial   9.6%   12.9%

2022 Segment Results Compared to 2021

Aerospace

Aerospace segment net sales increased by $115,205, or 8.2% to $1,519,322 for fiscal year 2022, compared to
$1,404,117 for fiscal year 2021. Segment net sales increased for fiscal year 2022 as compared to fiscal year 2021 primarily
due to significantly higher commercial OEM and aftermarket sales due to higher OEM aircraft production rates, continued
recovery in passenger traffic, and increasing aircraft utilization. The increase in aerospace segment sales was partially offset
by lower defense OEM and aftermarket sales, driven primarily by lower sales for guided weapons and global supply chain